

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Cheryl Reese,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Tia Reese-Young,

Defendant and Appellee.

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20190202**

Civil No. 31-2017-CV-00105

APPEAL OF AMENDED JUDGMENT DATED MAY 31,  
2019 AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF  
LAW, AND ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DATED FEBRUARY 27,  
2019

NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HONORABLE DOUGLAS MATTSON PRESIDING

---

**APPELLEE BRIEF**

---

Joshua A. Swanson (#06788)

**VOGEL LAW FIRM**

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee

218 NP Avenue

PO Box 1389

Fargo, ND 58107-1389

Telephone: 701.237.6983

Email: [jswanson@vogellaw.com](mailto:jswanson@vogellaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	page 3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review.....	¶ 1
B. The Court should affirm the District Court’s order granting summary judgment because the Deed is clear and unambiguous, and as a matter of law, does not explicitly reserve to Cheryl the income from the production of oil and gas.....	¶ 2
C. The open mines doctrine is not law in North Dakota, and would turn well-established North Dakota law on its head .....	¶ 8
D. If the Court adopts the open mines doctrine, it should only apply prospectively, and to deeds executed <i>after</i> the Court’s decision .....	¶ 20
CONCLUSION.....	¶ 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Paragraph

#### Cases

<i>Allred v. Biegel</i> , 219 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. Ct. App. 1949) .....	¶¶ 15
<i>Burk v. State by &amp; through Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 2017 ND 25, 890 N.W.2d 535 .....	¶ 1
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971) .....	¶ 22
<i>Doyle ex rel. Doyle v. Sprynczynatyk</i> , 2001 ND 8, 621 N.W.2d 253 .....	¶ 8
<i>Eide v. Tveter</i> , 143 F.Supp. 665 (D.N.D. 1956) .....	¶ 12
<i>Estate of Albritton v. U.S.</i> , 2001 WL 1843696 (M.D. La. Dec. 10, 2001) .....	¶ 9
<i>Farm Mortg. Loan Co. v. Pettet</i> , 200 N.W. 497 (N.D. 1924) .....	¶ 11
<i>Fetzer v. Minot Park Dist.</i> , 138 N.W.2d 601 (N.D. 1965) .....	¶ 8
<i>Gawryluk v. Poynter</i> , 2002 ND 205, 654 N.W.2d 400 .....	¶ 2
<i>Halvorson v. Starr</i> , 2010 ND 133, 785 N.W.2d 248 .....	¶ 1
<i>Hammons v. Hammons</i> , 327 S.W.3d 444 (Ky. 2010) .....	¶ 18
<i>In re Estate of Jensen</i> , 162 N.W.2d 861 (N.D. 1968) .....	¶ 9
<i>Johnson v. Shield</i> , 2015 ND 200, 868 N.W.2d 368 .....	¶ 2
<i>Kitto v. Minot Park District</i> , 224 N.W.2d 795 (N.D. 1974) .....	¶ 22
<i>Magruder v. Magruder</i> , 525 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) .....	¶ 18
<i>McLaren Gold Mines Co. v. Morton</i> , 224 P.2d 975 (Mont. 1950) .....	¶ 15
<i>Minex Resources, Inc. v. Morland</i> , 467 N.W.2d 691 (N.D. 1991) .....	¶ 2
<i>Mueller v. Stangeland</i> , 340 N.W.2d 450 (N.D. 1983) .....	¶ 2
<i>Myaer v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 21, 812 N.W.2d 345 .....	¶ 1

<i>N. Shore, Inc. v. Wakefield</i> , 530 N.W.2d 297 (N.D. 1995) .....	¶¶ 3, 4, 7, 16
<i>Nichols v. Goughnour</i> , 2012 ND 178, 820 N.W.2d 740 .....	¶ 2
<i>Royse v. Easter Seal Soc. for Crippled Children &amp; Adults, Inc. of N. Dakota</i> , 256 N.W.2d 542 (N.D. 1977) .....	¶¶ 3, 7
<i>Ruggles v. Sabe</i> , 2003 ND 159, 670 N.W.2d 356 .....	¶¶ 13, 18
<i>Schmidt v. Gateway Community Fellowship</i> , 2010 ND 69, 781 N.W.2d 200 .....	¶ 1
<i>State v. Coutts</i> , 364 N.W.2d 88 (N.D. 1985) .....	¶ 9
<i>State ex rel. v. Dickgraber v. Sheridan</i> , 254 P.2d 390 (Mont. 1953) .....	¶ 14
<i>State ex rel. Langer v. Crawford</i> , 36 N.D. 385, 162 N.W. 710 (1917) .....	¶ 8
<i>State v. Woodworth</i> , 234 N.W.2d 243 (N.D.1975) .....	¶ 9
<i>Vaughn v. Boerckel</i> , 20 So.3d 443 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) .....	¶ 18
<i>Vetter v. N. Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 554 N.W.2d 451 (N.D. 1996) .....	¶ 22
<i>Vogel v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 2016 ND 104, 879 N.W.2d 471 .....	¶ 11
<i>White v. Altru Health Sys.</i> , 2008 ND 48, 746 N.W.2d 173 .....	¶ 20
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 2017 ND 213, 903 N.W.2d 51 .....	¶¶ 14, 20

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-06 .....	¶ 9
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02 .....	¶ 2
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04 .....	¶ 2
N.D.C.C. § 47-02-33 .....	¶¶ 9, 12, 13, 14
N.D.C.C. § 47-04-22 .....	¶¶ 9, 13

**Rules**

N.D.R.App.P. 10 ..... ¶ 6 n.1  
N.D.R.App.P. 28 .....¶ 6 n.1

**Other**

Bogert’s Trusts and Trustees, The Law of Trusts and Trustees,  
    *Proceeds of wasting property* § 827 ..... ¶ 18  
John S. Lowe, *Oil and Gas in a Nutshell* 107 – 08 (4th Ed. 2003) ..... ¶ 18  
North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 7-03.1 ..... ¶ 1
